
Changing Places in 
Norfolk

We want your views



Changing Places are larger accessible 
toilets for people who cannot use 
standard accessible toilets.

They have equipment like hoists, 
curtains, adult sized changing bed and 
space for carers. 

The Government has £30 million to give 
to district councils to pay for more 
Changing Places.

Changing Places in Norfolk



Norfolk County Council has £600,000 to 
spend on new Changing Places – this could 
maybe pay for up to 8 new Changing 
Places.

We want people to enjoy going out at night 
as well as during the day.

We want everyone to be able to enjoy days 
out. We want Changing Places in places 
where disabled people want to visit, like 
outdoor spaces or the Zoo!
.

We want to make life easier for people 
when they are travelling.

We want to make sure that there are 
Changing Places across Norfolk - not all in 
the same place!
.



We have

• Looked at what toilets there are now 
and what toilets are being planned. 

• Looked at our own buildings
• Asked the district councils what places 

they are looking at
• Looked at what makes a good 

Changing Places toilet

We want to know what you think our  
Changing Places should be like and where 
they should be.

The district councils are still working 
on their ideas for new Changing 
Places. So are we. We are asking you 
about the ideas we know about at the 
moment. 

This means there might be more ideas in 
the future. Or our list might change.



This is a picture of what we think our 
Changing Places in Norfolk should have.

There is a screen to keep things private.

The light comes on when you open 
the door.

There is a RADAR key.



There is a non-slip floor.

 An accessible  shower

We think our Changing Places could also 
have:

• Baby changing  for disabled parents

There is enough space for one person and 
two helpers.



What is important for you to have in a 
Changing Places toilet? Tell us here



We think our Changing Places should be

• Friendly – not like a toilet in a hospital!

 Easy to use for people with Dementia 
and Autism

 Easy to use for people who have sight 
loss

Not all Changing Places look the same. We 
need to decide what they look and feel like 
inside.



What do you want our Changing Places to 
look and feel like? Tell us here



What is good about the Changing Places we 
have now?

What is bad about the Changing Places we 
have now?



Changing Places in Norwich

There are Changing Places at:

-Norfolk and Norwich University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
-University of East Anglia Teaching 
Building. Science building
-Vauxhall Community Hub
-intu Chantry Place
-Castle Quarter Shopping Centre

There are already Changing 
Places planned for:

Norwich Castle

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

Wensum Lodge

The Forum



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in Norwich?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in Norwich.



Changing Places in Great 
Yarmouth

There are Changing Places at:

- The James Paget Hospital, 
Gorleston
- Gorleston Pierhead
- JD Wetherspoons, Yarmouth

There are already Changing 
Places planned for:

- Marina Centre, Yarmouth 
- Centre 81

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

- Euston Road Car Park Public 
Toilets
- Great Yarmouth library (to be in 
the town centre)



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in Great Yarmouth?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in Great Yarmouth.



Changing Places in King’s Lynn 
and West Norfolk

There are Changing Places at:

-Tesco King’s Lynn Gaywood 
Superstore

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:
- King's Lynn Library (to be in the 
town centre)
- Hunstanton new library 
- Downham Market town centre



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk.



Changing Places in North Norfolk

There are Changing Places at:

- Cromer, Meadow Car park
- Sheringham Independence 
Matters
- Manor Farm Barns, Holt

There are already Changing 
Places planned for:

- Sheringham, The Reef
- Wells-next-the-sea, Stearmans
Yard
- Fakenham, Queens Road Public 
Car Park

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

- Pensthorpe Natural Park



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in North Norfolk?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in North Norfolk.



Changing Places in Broadland

There are Changing Places at:

-The Nest, Horsford

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

- Acle Library
- Wroxham Library
- Blickling Estate
- Roarr Dinosaur Adventure, 
Lenwade



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in Broadland?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in Broadland.



Changing Places in South 
Norfolk

There are Changing Places at:

-Tesco Diss

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

- Whitlingham Country Park, 
Trowse
- Earsham Wetland Centre, Bungay



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in South Norfolk?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in South Norfolk.



Changing Places in Breckland

There are Changing Places at:

- Tesco Dereham
- Attleborough Community Hub

The ideas for new Changing 
Places are:

- Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse
- Dereham library



What do you think about the ideas for new 
Changing Places in Breckland?

Tell us about any other good places to have 
Changing Places in Breckland.



If there is anything else you want to tell us 
about Changing Places or the ideas for new 
places please write it here



I use Changing Places toilets

Please tick the boxes that describe 
you.

I care for someone who uses 
Changing Places toilets

I work for a group who 
represents people who use 
Changing Places and their 
carers



Next steps

We will listen to what everyone has to say.

We will share what you say with all the 
organisations we are working with.

We will use what you say in our reports to 
our County Councillors and to the 
Government.

The reports will help us decide how to 
spend our money on Changing Places.



This easy read booklet about ideas for new Changing 
Places was made by Norfolk County Council.

Tell us your views

Thank you for tell us what you think 
about the ideas for new Changing 
Places in Norfolk.

anne.tansleythomas@norfolk.gov.uk

Anne Tansley Thomas
Norfolk County Council
Martineau Lane
Norwich
NR1 2DH

Please send your form back to 

Please send your form back to us 
before 15 October 2021.


